exchange risk calculated as of 31 December 2019. ECAG is neither subject to settlement risk nor
commodities risk as defined in the CRR.

 Disclosure exposures on interest rate risk on positions not
included in the trading book

Eurex Clearing identifies and measures interest rate risk on a regular basis.

Quarterly, starting from 2018-Q4 in accordance with the BaFin circular 09/2018 (BA)2 Eurex Clearing
computes and reports to BaFin the level of interest rate risk in its banking book (IRRBB) and
demonstrates that its regulatory capital is sufficient to withstand an unexpected parallel shift in the
interest rate yield curve of ± 200 basis points. If this standard shock results in a potential decline of
the net present value of its interest rate sensitive positions by more than 20% of the regulatory capital,
the Supervisory Authority will take appropriate actions. As of 31 December 2019, Eurex Clearing was
far from reaching this threshold.

Table 27. Interest rate risk on positions in the banking book

2  BaFin Circular (BA) -Interest rate risk in the Banking book:
https://www.bafin.de/SharedDocs/Veroeffentlichungen/DE/Rundschreiben/2018/rs_1809_zinsae
nderungsrisiken_anlagebuch

Interest rate shock -200 bps +200 bps -200 bps +200 bps
Effect of shock on IRRBB  (€' 000) -1,709 2,406 -3,849 4,161
IRR as percentage of own funds (%) -0.28% 0.39% -0.75% 0.81%

31 December 201831 December 2019

https://www.bafin.de/SharedDocs/Veroeffentlichungen/DE/Rundschreiben/2018/rs_1809_zinsae

Eurex Clearing AG - Pillar 3 Disclosure Report 2019  45

 Management of liquidity risk
As a central counterparty, Eurex Clearing plays a substantial role for the integrity of European
financial markets. Measures have to be taken to detect potential liquidity risk exposure and
ensure the availability of sufficient financial resources in the daily business as well as in a stress
event.

 Strategy and processes

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from the inability to meet short-term and/or long-term payment
obligations in case of mismatches between liquidity needs and liquidity sources. Eurex Clearing
pursues the following objectives in its liquidity risk management: